
Allerdale Borough Council

Executive – 28 June 2019

 Capital Outturn 2018-19

Reason for the decision To provide members with information 
regarding the 2018-19 capital programme 
and seek approval to carry-forward budgeted 
amounts to 2019-20.

Summary of options considered Any options considered are detailed in the 
report

Recommendations                               Members are asked to:
 note the draft capital outturn position 
 approve the carry forward of 

£2,444,308 to 2019-20 to enable 
previously approved capital schemes to 
be completed.

Financial/Resource Implications            To ensure that sufficient resources are 
available to support the capital programme in 
2019-20. 

Legal Implications None

Community Safety Implications            None directly 

Health & Safety & Risk Management
Implications None directly

Equality Duty considered/
Impact Assessment completed Not applicable

Wards Affected None directly

The Contribution this Decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities None directly

Is this a key decision No

Portfolio Holder Cllr Mike Johnson

Lead Officer Catherine Nicholson, Head of Financial 
Services
Telephone: 01900 702503
E-mail: catherine.nicholson@allerdale.gov.uk



Report Implications

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N

Financial Y Employment (internal) N
Legal N Partnership N
Social Inclusion N Asset Management N
Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report summarises the capital outturn position for 2018-19 and associated 
budget carry forward requests. Further details are included in the accompanying 
appendices.

2.0      Summary Capital Outturn Position

2.1 Expenditure from the capital budget is underspent by £2.55 million, re-profiling of 
expenditure to subsequent financial years is £2.44 million, resulting in a net 
underspend of £105k.

2.2 This underspend will result in:

 the use of £128k additional grant income to support additional DFG 
expenditure

 £16k reduction in budgeted grant income for Harrington nature reserve 
 £4k additional contribution from revenue in relation to Harrington nature 

reserve
 £28k additional contribution from revenue in relation to finance system 

licences 
 £3k reduction contribution from general fund balances in relation to Car 

Park - signage and equipment
 £246k reduction in borrowing.



Table 1: Capital Outturn Expenditure by Portfolio 2018-19 

Portfolio
Current 
Budget Outturn

Outturn 
Variance

Budget 
C/F Variance

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Economic Growth 2,296 1,075 (1,221) 1,220 (1)
Corporate Resources 269 54 (215) 243 28
Housing, Health & Wellbeing 2,164 1,937 (227) 335 108
Environmental Quality 4,476 3,816 (660) 420 (240)
Tourism & Culture 160 119 (41) 41 0
Transformation 225 40 (185) 185 0
Total Capital Expenditure 9,590 7,041 (2,549) 2,444 (105)

Table 2: Capital Outturn Financing

Financing Source Current 
Budget Outturn

Outturn 
Variance

Budget 
C/F Variance

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Capital Grants & Contributions:
Housing 1,938 1,872 (66) 194 128

Non-Housing 934 208 (726) 710 (16)

2,872 2,080 (792) 904 112
Allerdale B.C. Resources:
Capital Receipts 177 102 (75) 75 0

Revenue Earmarked Reserves 16 16 0 0 0

Revenue Budget 4 36 32 0 32

General Fund Balances 453 312 (141) 138 (3)

Prudential Borrowing 6,068 4,495 (1,573) 1,327 (246)

6,718 4,961 (1,757) 1,540 (217)
Total financing 9,590 7,041 (2,549) 2,444 (105)

3.0 Budget Carry Forward Requests

3.1 Budgets totalling £2,444,308 have been requested to be carried forward to 2019-
20. These are the result of changes to the timing of expenditure across financial 
years compared to the expenditure profile incorporated into the revised 2018-19 
capital budget. Budget carry forwards do not impact on the overall budget 
allocated to the capital programme. Details of individual budget carry forward 
requests are set out in Appendix D.   



4.0     Explanations of Key Variances (after budget carry forward requests)

4.1 Details of key variances, after taking account of budget carry forwards, are 
provided in the following table.

Service Variance
£’000

Total Finance System – Licence: purchase of a perpetual software licence in 
preference to annual or fixed-term licence.  This will eliminate the Authority’s 
exposure to future increases in licencing costs, ensure continued access to 
financial data and remove the need to migrate historical financial data to a new 
finance system in the future. The cost of the licence has been met from the 
revenue budget, meaning there is no impact on the Authority’s capital resources or 
the need to borrow.

28

The Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant: additional grant income has been 
received which must be spent by the end of the current financial year. This will be 
applied to DFG grants that would otherwise have been put on hold until 2019-20.

128

Securing Affordable Homes: the budget was based on providing five grants per 
year, but none have been approved or paid during 2018-19. The element of the 
budget funded from housing grants has been re-allocated to support the DFG 
budget, which has allowed DFG grants to be provided that would otherwise have 
been put on hold until 2019-20. The remaining £20k budget funded from borrowing 
has been identified as a saving and will reduce the need to borrow in 2018-19.

(20)

Harrington reservoir: the scheme is complete and has cost slightly less than had 
been budgeted. This underspend has resulted in a reduction to the amount of 
grant received from external parties. This reduction in grant income left a £3k 
shortfall in the financing which was met from an existing revenue budget, meaning 
there is no impact on Allerdale capital resource or the need to borrow.

(13)

Vehicle and wheeled bin acquisition costs: A net saving due to an underspend 
on vehicle and bin acquisitions which has off-set the addition £29k budget required 
to meet the capital costs associated with the acquisition of the Whitespace 
software

(214)

Activity variances not exceeding +/- £10k (14)

Total Variance (105)

5.0 Capital Resources

5.1 Appendix E provides a summary of the movements in capital resources during   
2018-19. Further details are set out in the following paragraphs.  

Capital Receipts

5.2 The balance of capital receipts at the start of the financial year was £459,409. 
During the year £680,336 was received from the disposal of Dora Crescent 
(Workington), a site at Lillyhall (Workington), Moot Hall (Keswick) and the 
repayment of a loan to Impact Housing. A total of £101,710 was applied in 2018-
19 leaving a balance available for allocation of £1,038,035. 



5.3 £500,290 has been committed, leaving a balance of £537,745 available for 
allocation. This will be taken into account in future budget setting processes and 
will be allocated in line with the approved capital strategy. 

Capital Grants
5.4 The balance of capital grants at the start of the financial year was £1,036,412. 

During the year £2,342,512 was received. A total of £2,079,602 was applied in 
2018-19 leaving a balance available for allocation of £1,299,322. All of this 
balance has either been committed or ring-fenced leaving, no balance available 
for allocation

6.0    Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to:
 note the draft capital outturn position 
 approve the carry forward of £2,444,308 to 2019-20 to enable 

previously approved capital schemes to be completed.

                                             Catherine Nicholson
                                         Head of Financial Services


